analysis.  

Saragi and Saluy (2021) established the link between organisational leadership and its 

sustainability. A descriptive method was adopted, as all employees of Sukaputra Graham 

Cemerlang were selected as respondents. A total sample size of one hundred and forty-one 

(141) was chosen from the total population of one hundred and seventy-one (171). The data 

obtained were analysed using the Structural Equation Model and SmartPLS 3.0. The results 

revealed a significantly positive influence of leadership style on customer satisfaction. The 

study examined organisational sustainability, whereas this study will focus on project

[...]

Karacsony (2021) evaluated leadership style and organisational sustainability in Hungary using 

a quantitative survey methodology. Data was collected through structured questionnaires 

administered to middle-level and operational managers from 2020 to 2021. Three hundred and 

seventy-six (376) questionnaires were returned and deemed useful after distributing six 

hundred and ninety-six (696) using a simple random sampling method. The data was processed 

using MS Excel. The findings indicated a significantly positive relationship between leadership 

style and the firm’s sustainability. Although the study's results pertain to Hungary, this research